transmission and substation markets, including market size, pace of industry investment in new technology and other factors, we made the decision to no longer
invest in product development or sales in these areas. We will continue to support our existing transmission and substation customers and will continue to
concentrate on new business opportunities in distribution - both in design and asset optimization. In connection with these changes, we had a headcount reduction
of approximately 40 people resulting in a restructuring charge in the third quarter of approximately $2 million.

26

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Note 17: Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
 Subsequent to the issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004, we determined that warranty
expense should have been classified as a cost of sales rather than as a cost of service. As a result, the components of cost of revenues have been restated record
warranty expense as a cost of sales. The following illustrates the effects of the restatement.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

  (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 36,608  $ 1,244  $ 37,852
Service   6,776   (1,244)  5,532

Total cost of revenues   $ 43,384  $ —   $ 43,384

Three Months Ended June 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

  (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 33,629  $ 1,697  $ 35,326
Service   7,281   (1,697)  5,584

Total cost of revenues   $ 40,910  $ —   $ 40,910

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

  (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 65,831  $ 1,628  $ 67,459
Service   13,283   (1,628)  11,655

Total cost of revenues   $ 79,114  $ —   $ 79,114

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

  (in thousands)
Cost of Revenues

Sales   $ 63,490  $ 4,034  $ 67,524
Service   15,203   (4,034)  11,169

Total cost of revenues   $ 78,693  $ —   $ 78,693

27

Table of Contents

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes included in this
report, and with the 2003 audited financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) on February 7, 2005.

Our SEC filings are available free of charge under the Investor Relations section of our website at www.itron.com as soon as practicable after they are filed with